

Date: October 7, 2022

To: Gary T. Hartfield, Division Director

Small Business Development Division

Internal Services Department

From: Alfredo E. Muñoz, P.E.

Chief, Capital Improvements Division

Department of Transportation and Public Works

Subject: Notice of Construction Project:

Miscellaneous Construction Contracts: MCC 7360 Plan – CICC 7360-0/08 - Request for Price Quotation (RPQ) No. 376954-R

Installation of a Horizontal Fall Arrest System

RECOMMENDATION

The Department's Capital Improvements staff completed the review of the subject RPQ in accordance with the applicable provisions of Implementing Order 3-22 and recommends a Small Business Enterprise Construction (SBE-CONST) no measure. A Community Workforce Program (CWP) goal, if applicable, is to be determined by Small Business Development. The project was advertised before as RPQ No.376954 Miscellaneous Construction Contract (MCC) CICC 7040-0/07 Plan and has been cancelled due to only one bid was received, contained substantial higher prices, and the deficit of qualified CSBE Contractors under Miscellaneous Construction Contract MCC 7040 Plan to perform the majority of the Scope of Work.

Scope of Work: Multiple Trade – Platform Replacement

Engineer Project Base Cost Estimate

Including Contingency: \$55,106.48
SBE-CONST Measure: Not Applicable
SBE-GS Measure: Not Applicable
CWP: As Applicable

SCOPE OF WORK

The work includes but is not limited to the following: This project involves the installation, training, and warranty of a horizontal fall arresting system to be used by two employees working on top of the mover car in the designated bay identified as M5. The system shall consist of one rigid rail lifeline over the mover car. The fall arrest system will be installed at the Joseph Bryant Metromover Maintenance Facility at 100 SW 1st Avenue, Miami, FL 33130. The contractor is responsible to coordinate the work of all subcontractors and suppliers in the most effective manner to diligently complete the work and meet the project schedule. Work required to be accomplished during off hours and weekends as necessary to meet the project schedule or sequencing of the work shall be performed by the Contractor at no additional cost.

Should you require any additional information, please call me at (305) 375-4891, or Laura Hernandez at (305) 375-2669.

Attachments (2)

AM/lh

Cc: Laurie Johnson, ISD
Jhonnatan Escalante, ISD
Antonio Chahine, DTPW
Laura Hernandez, DTPW
Daniel Viaud, DTPW
Project File DTPW

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT / PROJECT MEASURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

To: Gary T. Hartfield, Division Director

Small Business Development Division

Internal Services Department

From: Alfredo E. Munoz, P.E

Chief, Capital Improvements Division

Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW)

Date: Friday, October 7, 2022

CONTRACT INFORMATION

Contract Type: MCC 7360 Plan: Multiple Trade – Installation of a Horizontal Fall Arrest

System

Request for Price

Quotation (RPQ) No: 376954-R

RPQ Title: Installation of a Horizontal Fall Arrest System at the Joseph Bryant

Metromover Maintenance Facility Project

Re-submittal: Yes

Prevailing Wages Rate

Required: 2022 Building Construction

Estimated Base Project Cost

Including Contingency: \$ 55,106.48

Funding Source: Operating Revenue

Bonding Requirements: Bid Bond– 5% of base bid amount

Performance Bond- 100% of Contract Award Amount

Method of Award: Line Item

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scope of Work

A. The work includes but is not limited to the following: This project involves the installation, training, and warranty of a horizontal fall arresting system to be used by two employees working on top of the mover car in the designated bay identified as M5. The system shall consist of one rigid rail lifeline over the mover car. The fall arrest system will be installed at the Joseph Bryant Metromover Maintenance Facility at 100 SW 1st Avenue, Miami, FL 33130. The contractor is responsible to coordinate the work of all subcontractors and suppliers in the most effective manner to diligently complete the work and meet the

RPQ No. 376954-R

RPQ Title: Installation of a Horizontal Fall Arrest System

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT / PROJECT MEASURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

project schedule. Work required to be accomplished during off hours and weekends as necessary to meet the project schedule or sequencing of the work shall be performed by the Contractor at no additional cost.

Required Contractor's Certification:

At the time of Bid and pursuant to the requirements of Section 10-3 of the Code of Miami- Dade County, Florida, the Bidder must hold a valid, current, and active:

- State of Florida Certified General Contractor License, a General Building Contractor License, or a Building Contractor License as required by the Florida Building Code, for the types of Work covered by the Contract at the time of RPQ submission and maintain same throughout the duration of the project.
- 2. The State of Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board, pursuant to the provisions of Section 489.115 of the Florida Statute and registered with the Miami-Dade County, Building Department or.
- 3. The Dade County Construction Trades Qualifying Board, pursuant to the provisions of Section 10-3(a) of the County Code. Holders of Miami-Dade County Certificates of Competency must also hold Certificates of Registration issued by the State of Florida Construction Licensing Board, pursuant to the provisions of Section 489.115 or Section 489.117 of the Florida Statutes.

Experience Requirement:

The Bidder must demonstrate that it has full-time personnel with the necessary experience performing railroad maintenance services to perform the Project's Scope of Work. This experience shall include work in successfully completed projects performed with:

- Minimum of 15 years in business,
- Must have experience in Transit project within the last 5 years
- Must have experience working in heavy Transit within the last 5 years

Demonstrate the experience requirement by:

Providing a detailed description of at least three (3) projects similar in detail to the Project's Scope of Work described in these Solicitation Documents and in which the Bidder's identified personnel is currently engaged or has completed within the past five years. List and describe the aforementioned projects and state whether the work was performed for the County, other government clients, or private entities. The description must identify for each project:

- A. The identified personnel and their assigned role and responsibilities for the listed project
- B. The client name and address including a contact person and phone number for reference
- C. Description of work
- D. Total dollar value of the contract
- E. Contract duration
- F. Statement or notation of whether Bidder's referenced personnel is/was employed by the prime contractor or subcontractor, and

RPQ No. 376954-R

RPQ Title: Installation of a Horizontal Fall Arrest System

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT / PROJECT MEASURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

G. For completed projects, provide letters of certification of final acceptance or similar project closure documentation issued by the client and available Contractor's performance evaluations.

\boxtimes	No Measure		
	Set-Aside: Level I	Level II	Level III
	Trade Set-Aside(s):		
	Aggregate Set-Aside		
	SBE-CONST Goal:		
	SBE-GS Goal: Not applicable		
	CWP: As Applicable.		
П	DBE Subcontractor Goal		

Reason for Recommendation:

This is a Multiple Trade Project. DTPW advertised the project before under project No. 376954. Only one bid was received contained substantial higher prices. Due to the complexity of the project and the very specialized scope of work, DTPW would like to give the opportunity of participating to all contractors with the experience required. Therefore, DTPW recommends to re-advertise this project as a MCC 7360 program under project No. 376954-R.

Similar Projects previously submitted for Project Review and Analysis Process: None

SBE-CONST Goal / Project No. / Amount achieved: As determined by SBD

RPQ No. 376954-R

RPQ Title: Installation of a Horizontal Fall Arrest System